

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-1250

AMMEX, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**GARY McDOWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT**
Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT AMMEX, INC.

Appeal from the Order of the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Michigan
Dismissing Ammex, Inc.'s First Amended Complaint
and Entering Judgment at Case No. 18-cv-10751

J. Manly Parks
Robert M. Palumbos
Leah A. Mintz
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000

Amy E. McCracken
DUANE MORRIS LLP
190 South LaSalle Street
Suite 3700
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 499-6701

Counsel for Ammex, Inc.

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-1250

Case Name: Ammex, Inc. v. Michigan Dep't of Agric.

Name of counsel: J. Manly Parks, Robert M. Palumbos, Amy E. McCracken, Leah A. Mintz

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Ammex, Inc.

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement in Support of Oral Argument	x
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of Issues	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
II. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	8
A. U.S. Customs Laws and Regulations Applicable to Ammex.....	8
B. Michigan’s Development of the Michigan Summer Fuel Requirements.....	10
Standard of Review	12
Summary of the Argument	13
Argument.....	14
I. The Michigan Summer Fuel Requirements conflict with federal customs statutes, as applied to Ammex, and cannot be enforced.	14
A. Federal customs statutes conflict with and therefore supersede the Michigan Summer Fuel Requirements as applied to Ammex.	14
B. The District Court’s rationale for finding that the customs statute and the EPA regulations can be reconciled does not withstand scrutiny.	18
1. Courts do not have an absolute duty to interpret regulations and statutes as capable of being harmonized.	18

2.	The district court’s method of reconciling the customs statute with the Michigan Summer Fuel Requirement contravenes established methods of statutory interpretation.....	23
II.	Properly construed, the Michigan Summer Fuel Requirements do not apply to Ammex’s duty-free sales of gasoline.	29
A.	The EPA previously agreed that RVP limits do not apply to fuel for export.	30
B.	The district court erroneously rejected Ammex’s argument.	31
C.	The district court’s holding puts the EPA at odds with other regulatory agencies.	35
III.	The Michigan Summer Fuel Requirements, as applied to Ammex, are unconstitutional under the Foreign Commerce Clause.....	37
IV.	The Michigan Summer Fuel Requirements are unenforceable against Ammex because they are preempted by the vast array of customs laws governing customs-bonded duty-free warehouses such as Ammex.....	41
	Conclusion.....	43
	Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	45
	Certificate of Service.....	46
	Addendum.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	33
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. United States</i> 24 C.I.T. 851 (2000).....	16-17, 28, 35
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. United States</i> 334 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Wenk</i> 936 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2019).....	5-7, 9, 17, 36-37, 41
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	38
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>Davenport v. Lockwood, Andrews & Newnam, Inc.</i> 854 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	26
<i>Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	24-25
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> 381 U.S. 68 (1965).....	15
<i>Doe, 1 v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10, 39

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 18-19, 22, 27, 32-33

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder
 425 U.S. 185 (1976)..... 15

Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.
 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....23

ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri
 484 U.S. 495 (1988)..... 15

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 15

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media
 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)23

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.
 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....39

Free v. Bland
 369 U.S. 663 (1962)..... 42

Gordon v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.
 422 U.S. 659 (1975).....32

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.
 491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 38, 41

Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.
 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)23

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.
 535 U.S. 137 (2002)..... 21-22

Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.
 377 U.S. 324 (1964)..... 40-41

Itel Containers Int’l Corp. v. Huddleston
 507 U.S. 60 (1993)..... 42

Japan Line, Ltd. v. Cty. of Los Angeles
 441 U.S. 434 (1979).....38

Karczewski v. DCH Mission Valley LLC
 862 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 19-20

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.
 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....24

*LaVallee Northside Civic Ass’n v. Virgin Islands Coastal Zone
 Management Commission*
 866 F.2d 616 (3d Cir. 1989)20

McGoldrick v. Gulf Oil Corp.
 309 U.S. 414 (1940)..... 10

Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.
 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 11

Millsaps v. Thompson
 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001).....43

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)40

NFIB v. Sebelius
 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....40

Orion Reserves Ltd. P’ship v. Salazar
 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 15, 18

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.
 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 38, 41

Printz v. United States
 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....40

R.R. Ventures, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.
 299 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 15, 18

Roberts v. Hamer
 655 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 13

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu
 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)25

Shanty Town Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. E.P.A.
 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 21, 32

Sierra Club v. Korleski
 681 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 10, 39

State Farm Bank v. Reardon
 539 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2008).....43

Terry v. Tyson Farms, Inc.
 604 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 2010).....21

Texas v. U.S. E.P.A.
 690 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2012).....22

Trump v. Hawaii
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)24

TRW Inc. v. Andrews
 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 24-25

Tsosie v. Califano
 651 F.2d 719 (10th Cir. 1981)..... 21, 32

United States v. Commodities Export Co.
 972 F.2d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 1992)..... 10

United States v. Mead Corp.
 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....21

United States v. Pink
 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....37

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.
 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....27

Wilmington Tr. Co. v. AEP Generating Co.
 859 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 12-13

Xerox Corp. v. Harris Cty.
 459 U.S. 145 (1982).....8-10, 42

STATUTES

19 U.S.C. § 1401..... 15-17, 22-24

19 U.S.C. § 1497..... 10

19 U.S.C. § 1555..... 8-9, 17, 28, 42

19 U.S.C. § 1557..... 15-17, 22-24, 26, 42

19 U.S.C. § 1595a.....26

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2

42 U.S.C. § 7407..... 10, 39

42 U.S.C. § 7409..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 7410..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 7545..... 12, 22, 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 290.642..... 4-5

Mich. Comp. Laws § 290.645.....4

Mich. Comp. Laws § 290.650d..... 4-5, 11-12, 17, 22, 28

Omnibus Trade & Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-418, § 1908(a), 102 Stat. 1107, 1315 (1988)42

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

House Conf. Rep. No. 100-576, at 769-90 (1988).....28

S. Rep. No. 100-71 (1987)42

REGULATORY AUTHORITIES

19 C.F.R. § 19.2.....31

19 C.F.R. § 19.35(d)..... 3-4

19 C.F.R. § 19.36(e)28

19 C.F.R. § 113.3.....9

19 C.F.R. § 113.55(a)9

19 C.F.R. § 113.62(a)9

19 C.F.R. § 144.13.....9

19 C.F.R. § 144.37(h)..... 9-10

40 C.F.R. § 52.1170 4, 36, 38

40 C.F.R. § 80(c)30

Advance Notice of Proposed Customs Regulations Amendments
 Relating to Duty-Free Stores, 48 Fed. Reg. 33318 (July 21,
 1983)42

Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans;
 Michigan; Control of Gasoline Volatility, 71 Fed. Reg. 46879
 (Aug. 15, 2006)11

Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans;
 Michigan; Control of Gasoline Volatility, 72 Fed. Reg. 4432
 (Jan. 31, 2007).....11-12, 29

Volatility Regulations for Gasoline and Alcohol Blends Sold in
 Calendar Years 1989 & Beyond, 54 Fed. Reg. 11868 (Mar. 22,
 1989)30, 34-35

U.S. Customs Ruling Letter, HQ W231173 (Mar. 24, 2006).....25

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 7, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....37

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 242

SECONDARY SOURCES

Samuel R. Bagenstos, *The Anti-Leveraging Principle and the Spending Clause after NFIB*, 101 Geo. L.J. 861 (2013).....40

Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., *Cooperative Federalism, the New Formalism, and the Separation of Powers Revisited: Free Enterprise Fund and the Problem of Presidential Oversight of State-Government Officers Enforcing Federal Law*, 61 Duke L.J. 1599 (2012).....39

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)24

Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. Mar. 2016).....25
